

WATANABE ING LLP

MELVYN M. MIYAGI #1624-0
mmiyagi@wik.com

ROSS T. SHINYAMA #8830-0
rshinyama@wik.com

SUMMER H. KAIawe #9599-0
skaiawe@wik.com

First Hawaiian Center
999 Bishop Street, Ste. 1250
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone No. (808) 544-8300
Facsimile No. (808) 544-8399

Electronically Filed
SECOND CIRCUIT
2CCV-20-0000283
25-MAY-2022
06:30 PM
Dkt. 397 MD

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR. (*Pro Hac Vice*)

tboutrous@gibsondunn.com
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 229-7000
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

ANDREA E. NEUMAN (*Pro Hac Vice*)

ANeuman@gibsondunn.com
200 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10166
Telephone: (212) 351-3883
Facsimile: (212) 351-5303

JOSHUA D. DICK (*Pro Hac Vice*)

JDick@gibsondunn.com
555 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 393-8321
Facsimile: (415) 374-8451

SUSMAN GODFREY LLP

ERICA W. HARRIS (*Pro Hac Vice*)

eharris@susmangodfrey.com
1000 Louisiana, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas
Telephone: (713) 653-7810
Facsimile: (713) 654-6666

Attorneys for Defendants

CHEVRON CORPORATION and CHEVRON U.S.A., INC.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT
STATE OF HAWAII

COUNTY OF MAUI,

Plaintiff,

v.

SUNOCO LP; ALOHA PETROLEUM, LTD.; ALOHA PETROLEUM LLC; EXXON MOBIL CORP.; EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION; ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC; SHELL OIL COMPANY; SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC; CHEVRON CORP; CHEVRON USA INC.; BHP GROUP LIMITED; BHP GROUP PLC; BHP HAWAII INC.; BP PLC; BP AMERICA INC.; MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.; CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; PHILLIPS 66; PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY; AND DOES 1 through 100, inclusive,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO. 2CCV-20-0000283
(Other Non-Vehicle Tort)

DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS; JOINT MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS; NOTICE OF HEARING MOTION AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

HEARING:

Date: August 18, 2022

Time: 8:30 a.m.

The Honorable Judge Jeffrey P. Crabtree

NO TRIAL DATE SET

DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS

Pursuant to HRCF Rule 7, Defendants hereby move to dismiss Plaintiff's Complaint (Dkt. 1) with prejudice on multiple grounds under HRCF Rule 12(b)(2) and (6) (the "Motion"). Defendants hereby move to dismiss this action because:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. BACKGROUND AND PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS.....3

III. LEGAL STANDARD5

IV. ARGUMENT5

 A. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred By The Statute Of Limitations5

 B. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred By Laches.....10

 C. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Authorized By State Law11

 D. Plaintiff’s Claims Raise Nonjusticiable Political Questions12

 E. Plaintiff Does Not Have Standing To Assert These Claims16

 1. Plaintiff Has Not Suffered An Actual Or Threatened Injury17

 2. Plaintiff’s Alleged Injuries Are Not Fairly Traceable To Defendants’
 Alleged Conduct.....18

 3. Plaintiff’s Alleged Injuries Are Not Redressable.....21

 F. Plaintiff Fails To State A Claim Under State Law22

 1. Plaintiff’s Nuisance Claims Fail.....23

 2. Plaintiff’s Failure To Warn Claims Fail Because Defendants Had No
 Duty To Warn Of Widely Publicized Alleged Risks29

 3. Plaintiff Fails To State A Claim For Trespass32

 4. Plaintiff Has Not Suffered Cognizable Damages.....33

 G. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred By Federal Law34

V. CONCLUSION37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Acoba v. General Tire, Inc.</i> , 92 Haw. 1 (1999).....	29
<i>Adair v. Hustace</i> , 64 Haw. 314 (1982), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds by Ass'n of Apartment Owners of Royal Aloha v. Certified Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 139 Haw. 229 (2016)	10
<i>Akau v. Olohana Corp.</i> , 65 Haw. 383 (1982).....	23
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	3, 12, 34, 35
<i>Ass'n of Apartment Owners of Newtown Meadows v. Venture 15, Inc.</i> , 115 Haw. 232 (2007).....	6
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	12
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>Birmingham v. Fodor's Travel Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 833 P.2d 70 (Haw. 1992).....	29, 30
<i>California v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018), <i>vac'd on other grounds</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	36
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007).....	3, 14, 15
<i>Camden Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Carolina Trucks & Equip., Inc. v. Volvo Trucks of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Chamber of Com. of the United States of Am. v. City of Seattle</i> , 2016 WL 4595981 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 9, 2016)	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12

<i>Ching v. Dung</i> , 148 Haw. 416 (2020).....	23
<i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Cavness</i> , 45 Haw. 232 (1961).....	12
<i>City and County of Honolulu, et al. v. Sunoco LP, et al.</i> , Civil No. 1CCV-20-0000380 (JPC), Dkt. 589 (Feb. 22, 2022)	4, 34
<i>City of Bloomington v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 891 F.2d 611 (7th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 213 Ill. 2d 351 (Ill. 2004)	15
<i>City of New York v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	4
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	4, 28, 35, 36
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>vac'd on other grounds</i> , 960 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2020)	3, 4
<i>City of Phila. v. Beretta U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	24, 26, 28
<i>City of Phila. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>City of Rohnert Park v. Harris</i> , 601 F.2d 1040 (9th Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>City of San Diego v. U.S. Gypsum</i> , 30 Cal. App. 4th 575 (1994).....	23
<i>Civ. Beat L. Ctr. for the Pub. Int., Inc. v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 144 Haw. 466 (2019).....	5
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	17, 18
<i>Cnty. of Hawai'i v. Richards</i> , 2009 WL 8657104 (Cir. Ct. May 14, 2009).....	12
<i>Cnty. of Hawaii v. Ala Loop Homeowners</i> , 123 Haw. 391 (2010), <i>abrogated by Tax Found. of Hawaii v. State</i> , 144 Haw. 175 (2019)	11

<i>Cnty. of Kaua‘i v. Scottsdale Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 90 Haw. 400 (1999).....	12
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 3d 849 (S.D. Miss. 2012).....	14
<i>N.C. ex rel Cooper v. TVA</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>County of Maui v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 20-cv-00470 (D. Haw. Nov. 25, 2020), Dkt. 74-1	4
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp., et al.</i> , Civil No. 17CIV03222, Dkt. 1 (Ca. Super. July 17, 2017)	8
<i>Cuba v. Fernandez</i> , 71 Haw. 627 (1990).....	30
<i>Detroit Bd. of Educ. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 196 Mich. App. 694 (1992).....	27
<i>Detroit Bd. of Educ. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 493 N.W.2d 513 (1992).....	23
<i>Hanabusa v. Lingle</i> , 119 Haw. 341 (2008).....	17
<i>Haynes v. Haas</i> , 146 Haw. 452 (2020).....	23, 33
<i>Hays v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 81 Haw. 391 (1996).....	9
<i>Helix Land Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 82 Cal. App. 3d 932 (1978).....	33, 34
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 499 P.3d 719 (Okla. 2021)	15, 23, 25, 26, 27
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	35
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	36
<i>State ex rel. Jennings v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. N18C-01-223, 2019 WL 446382 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 4, 2019)	24, 27

<i>Johnston v. KFC Nat’l Mgmt. Co.</i> , 788 P.2d 159 (Haw. 1990).....	29
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>In re JUUL Labs, Inc., Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 552 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	21, 22
<i>Kawamata Farms, Inc. v. United Agri Prod.</i> , 86 Haw. 214 (1997).....	36
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007).....	23, 25, 27
<i>Life of the Land v. Land Use Comm’n</i> , 63 Haw. 166 (1981).....	17
<i>Littleton v. State</i> , 66 Haw. 55 (1981).....	23
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc.</i> , 999 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Malabe v. Ass’n of Apartment Owners of Exec. Ctr. by & through Bd. of its Dirs.</i> , 147 Haw. 330 (2020).....	5
<i>Maneely v. Gen Motors Corp.</i> , 108 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Marsland v. First Hawaiian Bank</i> , 764 P.2d 1228 (1988).....	11
<i>Marsland v. Pang</i> , 5 Haw. App. 463 (App. 1985).....	23
<i>McDevitt v. Guenther</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (D. Haw. 2007).....	21, 33
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Ams. Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Kivalina II</i> , 696 F.3d 849.....	3, 13, 19, 35
<i>Nelson v. Hawaiian Homes Comm’n</i> , 141 Haw. 411 (2018).....	12

<i>Norris v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.</i> , 74 Haw. 235 (1992).....	36
<i>Ontai v. Straub Clinic & Hosp. Inc.</i> , 66 Haw. 237 (1983).....	30
<i>In re: Paraquat Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 451898 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 14, 2022)	26
<i>In re Paulsboro Derailment Cases</i> , 2013 WL 5530046 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2013).....	33
<i>Pavsek v. Sandvold</i> , 127 Haw. 390 (App. 2012), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Bank of America, N.A. v. Reyes-Toledo</i> , 143 Haw. 249 (2018).....	23
<i>Plante v. Hobart Corp.</i> , 771 F.2d 617 (1st Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Roxas v. Marcos</i> , 89 Haw. 91 (1998).....	21, 33
<i>Schwenke v. Outrigger Hotels Hawaii, LLP</i> , 122 Haw. 389 (App. 2010).....	29
<i>Sierra Club v. Dep’t. of Transp.</i> , 115 Haw. 299 (2007).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Hawaii Tourism Auth. ex rel. Bd. of Directors</i> , 100 Haw. 242 (2002).....	16, 18, 21
<i>Spittler v. Charbonneau</i> , 145 Haw. 204 (App. 2019).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)	24, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Medeiros</i> , 89 Haw. 361 (1999).....	11
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 54 Haw. 1 (1972).....	23
<i>Syngenta Seeds, Inc. v. Cnty. of Kauai</i> , 842 F.3d 669 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Tabieros v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 85 Haw. 336 (1997).....	29, 30, 32, 33

<i>Territory v. Henriques</i> , 21 Haw. 50 (1912).....	26
<i>Territory v. Shuji Fujiwara</i> , 33 Haw. 428 (1935).....	25, 26
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	35
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 15 v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993).....	24, 27
<i>Toney v. Kawasaki Heavy Indus., Ltd.</i> , 975 F.2d 162 (5th Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>Trustees of Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Yamasaki</i> , 69 Haw. 154 (1987).....	12
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	14, 15
<i>Wagatsuma v. Patch</i> , 10 Haw. App. 547 (1994).....	30
<i>Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Weidenbach v. Koolau Agr. Co., Ltd.</i> , 120 Haw. 254, 2009 WL 537098 (App. 2009).....	6
<i>Winfrey v. GGP Ala Moana LLC</i> , 130 Haw. 262 (2013).....	30
STATUTES	
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. 486B-3.....	16
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. 486B-4.....	16
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 125C-1.....	1
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 607-25.....	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 657-7.....	6, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Donald G. Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741, 767 (2003).....	24

Hawai‘i Climate Change Action Plan, pp. 1-8 (Nov. 1998), https://uccrnna.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/Hawaii_1998_Climate-Change-Action-Plan.pdf.....16

John Schwartz, *Students, Cities and States Take the Climate Fight to Court* (August 10, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/08/10/climate/climate-change-lawsuits-courts.html>8

Schwartz & Goldberg, *The Law of Public Nuisance: Maintaining Rational Boundaries on a Rational Tort*, 45 Washburn L.J. 541, 552 (2006)24

State of Hawai‘i Office of Planning, *Adapting to Climate Change* (2007), <https://planning.hawaii.gov/czm/initiatives/adapting-to-climate-change-2>16

State of Hawaii, *Hawaii Climate Change Action Plan* (Nov. 1998, p. 1-1), <https://planning.Hawaii.gov/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/HawaiiActionPlan1998.pdf>16

State of Hawaii, *Hawaii Energy Strategy 2000* (Jan. 2000), <http://www.hawaiiicleanenergyinitiative.org/storage/hes2000.pdf>.....15

RULES

HRCP 12(b)(6)5

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 15832, 33

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314A30

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B26

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B, cmt. g26

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B cmt. I33, 34

REPORTS

Hawai‘i Sea Level Rise Vulnerability And Adaptation Report, at iv (2017), https://climateadaptation.hawaii.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/SLR-Report_Dec2017.pdf 7

IPCC, *Climate Change 2007: The Physical Science Basis – Working Group I Contribution to the Fourth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change*, 10 (2007), https://www.ipcc.ch/site/assets/uploads/2018/05/ar4_wg1_full_report-1.pdf8

IPCC, *Climate Change 2014: Synthesis Report – Summary for Policymakers*, 5 (2014), https://www.ipcc.ch/site/assets/uploads/2018/02/AR5_SYR_FINAL_SPM.pdf8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Haw. Const. art. VIII, § 111
